

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Jenin Younes
Counsel of Record
Margot J. Cleveland
Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
jenin.younes@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. IN DISMISSING NRA’S COMPLAINT, THE
SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN APPLYING AN ANTI-
TEXTUAL “COERCIVE STATE POWER”
STANDARD 4

A. The First Amendment Forbids the
Government from “Abridging” the
Freedom of Speech and Association 4

B. The Coercion Standard Applied by
Vullo and Other Circuit Courts Ignores
the Constitutional Text and Flows from
a Misreading of Supreme Court
Precedent 11

C. Case Law Often Cited to Support a
“Coercion” Standard Is Not Applicable
Here 18

D. The Coercion Standard Conflicts with
the Well-Established Principle That
the Government Cannot Do Indirectly
That Which It Cannot Do Directly 21

E. The Government Speech Doctrine Does
Not Alter the “Abridging” Standard 23

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT ERRED IN DISMISSING NRA’S COMPLAINT	26
A. Vullo “Abridged” NRA’s First Amendment Rights to Freedom of Speech and Association.....	27
B. Alternatively, Under the Coercion Standard, NRA Pled Sufficient Facts from Which to Infer That Vullo Violated NRA’s First Amendment Rights.....	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	26, 27
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart.</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28, 29, 31
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	26, 27
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	18, 19, 20
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch., Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	21

<i>Briscoe v. Bank of Commonwealth of Ky.,</i> 36 U.S. 257 (1837)	21
<i>Cooper v. Aaron,</i> 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def.</i> <i>and Educ. Fund, Inc.,</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,</i> 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	5
<i>Evans v. Newton,</i> 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	21
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks,</i> 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	19
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden,</i> 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	5
<i>Gitlow v. New York,</i> 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Hasty,</i> 802 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,</i> 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	22
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff,</i> 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	2, 11, 12
<i>Healy v. James,</i> 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	22

<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	20
<i>Janus v. Fed’n of State, Cnty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	24
<i>Lee v. Macon Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 458 (M.D. Ala. 1967)	22, 23
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	21
<i>Lying v. Nw. Ind. Cemetery Prot. Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	9
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	29
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	18
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023).....	18
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 7 (mem.) (2023)	18
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2002).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 22

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	2, 3, 24, 25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	21, 23
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023).....	13, 14
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Pac. Gas and Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	24
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	7
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	22
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	22
<i>Standard Computing Scale Co. v. Farrell</i> , 249 U.S. 571 (1919)	23
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	29
<i>United States v. Assoc. Press</i> , 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943).....	7

<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8, 34
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	25
<i>Zieper v. Metzinger</i> , 474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 11, 30, 31
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 4
Other Authorities	
1 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	5
Andrew Blankstein, Pete Williams, Rachel Elbaum, and Elizabeth Chuck, <i>Las Vegas Shooting: 59 Killed and More Than 500 Hurt Near Mandalay Bay</i> , NBC NEWS (Oct. 2, 2017)	32
Brian Knight, <i>Is New York using bank regulation to suppress speech?</i> , FINREGRAG (Apr. 22, 2018)	34
David Cole, <i>New York State Can't Be Allowed to Stifle the NRA's Political Speech</i> , ACLU NEWS & COMMENTARY (Aug. 24, 2018)	28

Philip Hamburger, <i>Courting Censorship</i> , 4 J. FREE SPEECH L. 195 (forthcoming 2024)	5, 6, 9, 10, 24, 25
Press Release, <i>Governor Cuomo Directs Department of Financial Services to Urge Companies to Weigh Reputational Risk of Business Ties to the NRA and Similar Organizations</i> , NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES (APR. 19, 2018)	32
Randall P. Bezanson, William G. Buss, <i>The Many Faces of Government Speech</i> , 86 IOWA L. REV. 1377 (2001).....	26
ROBERT GEORGE, MAKING MEN MORAL (1993).....	7, 8
SAMUEL JOHNSON’S DICTIONARY	6, 9
THE FEDERALIST CONCORDANCE (Thomas S. Engeman, Edward J. Erler, & Thomas B. Hofeller ed., 1980)	6
THE FEDERALIST No. 84, (Alexander Hamilton)(Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961).....	6
